1
Fracture resistance of monolithic zirconia molar crowns with
reduced thickness
KEISUKE NAKAMURA1,2, AKIO HARADA3, RYOICHI INAGAKI4, TARO
KANNO3, YOSHIMI NIWANO2, PERCY MILLEDING1 & ULF ÖRTENGREN1,5
Running title: Monolithic zirconia molar crowns
1. Department of Prosthetic Dentistry/Dental Materials Science, Institute of Odontology,
University of Gothenburg, Gothenburg, Sweden

Statistical analyses were performed using JMP Pro 11.0.0 software (SAS Institute, Cary
NC, USA). Differences in axial/occlusal thickness and fracture load were analyzed
using Tukey-Kramer HSD multiple comparison test. When the crowns did not fracture
within 10 kN (the limit of the load-cell) the value of 10 kN was used. The influence of
the axial and occlusal thickness was assessed by multiple regression analysis. The
representative thickness of the axial wall and occlusal surface for each crown,
calculated as an average of 4 measuring points and as an average of minimal thickness
at the measuring points of B, F and I (Fig. 1c), respectively, were used for the multiple
regression analysis. The level of significance was set at 5%.
Results
Evaluation of die material and crowns
The flexural strength, the E-modulus, and the Poisson’s ratio of the die material were
196±10 MPa, 10.73±0.28 GPa, and 0.43±0.03, respectively. The axial and occlusal
thickness of the crowns are summarized in Table 2. There were significant differences in
axial/occlusal thickness between the different groups at any measurement points
(p<0.01). In C0.5/O0.5f, the occlusal thickness was 0.5±0.1 mm at any measurement
points (Table 2). Furthermore, it was observed that the zirconia crowns had no internal
defects while lithium disilicate crowns showed voids inside the crowns.
Load-to –failure test
One out of 6, 4 of 6, and 4 of 6 crowns from the group of C0.5/O1.5, C0.7/O1.5, and

[34] Kohorst P, Dittmer MP, Borchers L, Stiesch-Scholz M. Influence of cyclic
fatigue in water on the load-bearing capacity of dental bridges made of zirconia. Acta
Biomater 2008;4:1440-7.
[35] Chevalier J, Gremillard L, Deville S. Low-temperature degradation of zirconia
and implications for biomedical implants. Ann Rev Mater Res 2007;37:1-32.
19
Tables:
Table 1. The groups of monolithic crowns tested
Group
Chamfer
width
(mm)
Minimal occlusal
thickness
 (mm)
C0.5/O0.5 0.5  0.5
C0.5/O1.0 0.5  1.0
C0.5/O1.5 0.5  1.5
C0.7/O0.5 0.7  0.5
C0.7/O1.0 0.7  1.0
C0.7/O1.5 0.7  1.5
C1.0/O0.5 1.0  0.5
C1.0/O1.0 1.0  1.0
C1.0/O1.5 1.0  1.5
C0.5/O0.5f* 0.5  0.5